App. No. 24421 H.N.

Decision No. 34505

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of the ED. J. LYNG WAREHOUSE and) EDMUND J. LYNG and SARAH C. LYNG,) his wife, and RICHARD LYNG for) an order authorizing transfer of) half interest in business to) RICHARD LYNG.

Application No. 244210

· ·

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, filed August 28, 1941, Edmund J. Lyng and Sarah C. Lyng, his wife, seek authority to transfer to their son, Richard Lyng, a one-half interest in the public utility warehouse business conducted at Modesto under the name of Ed. J. Lyng Warehouse, and a one-half interest in the land and warehouse building in which these operations are conducted. It is represented that the proposed transfer will be a gift from the parents to the son to start him in business. No change in the tariff rates or in the service to the public is proposed.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted. Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREEY ORDERED that Edmund J. Lyng and Sarah C. Lyng be and they are hereby authorized to transfer to Richard Lyng a one-half interest in the public utility warehouse business conducted at Modesto under the name of Ed. J. Lyng Warehouse, and a one-half interest in the property used in that business, subject to the following conditions:

-1-

App. No. 2442

1. That tariffs of Ed J. Lyng Warchouse on file with the Commission be supplemented within sixty (60) days from the effective date of this order and on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public to show the change of ownership herein authorized.

2. That the rights and privileges herein authorized to be conveyed may neither be sold, leased, transferred nor assigned, nor may service thereunder be discontinued in the absence of written authorization of this Commission for such sale, lease, transfer, assignment or discontinuance.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 23-day of Scptember, 1941.

Commissioners